

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARGARET JANE PORTER
Chief Counsel

KAREN E. SCHIFTER
PATRICIA J. KAEDING
*Associate Chief Counsel
Food and Drug
Administration
Rockville, MD. 20857*

EUGENE THIROLF
DOUGLAS LETTER
GERALD C. KELL
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
CHRISTINE N. KOHL
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
FDA validly determined that tobacco products are “drugs” and “devices” within the meaning of the Act	16
A. FDA’s interpretation is supported by the plain language, structure, and drafting his- tory of the drug and device definitions	17
B. FDA’s interpretation is also supported by FDA’s prior regulatory practice and the public health purposes of the Act	23
C. FDA’s interpretation is consistent with the structure of the Act as a whole	30
D. FDA’s prior statements, unenacted tobacco bills, and the tobacco-specific statutes enacted long after 1938 do not detract from the reasonableness of FDA’s interpretation	37
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5, 28, 40
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	17
<i>Agnew v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 36 (1897)	4

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Banzhaf v. FCC</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 842 (1969)	45
<i>Basic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	35
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 16, 17, 38
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	44
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	17
<i>County of Oneida v. Onieda Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	37
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	22, 35
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	42
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	47, 48
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	38, 39, 43
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	17
<i>National Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Mathews</i> , 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	22, 35
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	42
<i>Posters 'N' Things v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	38, 39, 42
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	38, 39
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	35, 37, 44

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. 354 Bulk Cartons * * * Trim Reducing-Aid Cigarettes</i> , 178 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1959)	24
<i>United States v. 46 Cartons, More or Less, Containing Fairfax Cigarettes</i> , 113 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1935)	24
<i>United States v. 789 Cases * * * of Latex Surgeons' Gloves</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1275 (D.P.R. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. An Article * * * Consisting of * * * 216 Cartoned Bottles</i> , 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969)	28
<i>United States v. An Article of Device * * * "Cameron Spitler Amblyo-Syntonizer"</i> , 261 F. Supp. 243 (D. Neb. 1966)	28
<i>United States v. Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969)	21, 22, 23, 29, 34
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	42
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Storage Spaces Designated Nos. "8" & "49"</i> , 777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1086 (1987)	28
Statutes and regulations:	
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-24, 97 Stat. 178, 42 U.S.C. 290aa <i>et seq.</i>	46
42 U.S.C. 290aa-2(b)	46
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 102-321, 106 Stat. 394	47
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	37

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Energy and Water Development Appropriation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-69, 93 Stat. 449	37
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539	27
Pure Food and Drug Act of 1906, ch. 3915, § 6, 34 Stat. 769	20
Saccharin Study and Labeling Act, Pub. L. No. 95-203, 91 Stat. 1451	36
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1)	2, 18
21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1)(C)	13, 18, 21, 25, 35
21 U.S.C. 321(h)(3)	2, 13, 18, 21, 25, 35
21 U.S.C. 321(i)	18
21 U.S.C. 321(n)	26
21 U.S.C. 321(s) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	18
21 U.S.C. 321(ff)(1)	18
21 U.S.C. 331(a)	31
21 U.S.C. 348(e)(3)	36
21 U.S.C. 352(a)	26
21 U.S.C. 352(e)	26
21 U.S.C. 352(f)(1)	36
21 U.S.C. 352(f)(2)	36
21 U.S.C. 352(j)	31
21 U.S.C. 353(g)(1)	2, 36
21 U.S.C. 355(a)	31
21 U.S.C. 355(d)	31
21 U.S.C. 360c	31
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(2)(C)	31-32, 33
21 U.S.C. 360h(e)(1)	31
21 U.S.C. 360k(a)	47
21 U.S.C. 360k(a)(1)	47
21 U.S.C. 360k(b)	47
21 U.S.C. 360j(e)(1)	3, 10, 11, 31
21 U.S.C. 371(a)	16
21 U.S.C. 393(b)(1)	2

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 393(b)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 393(b)(2)(B)	2, 32, 35
21 U.S.C. 393(b)(2)(C) (Supp. III 1997)	2, 32, 35
21 U.S.C. 393(d)(2) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	16
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, 15 U.S.C. 4401 <i>et seq.</i>	46
15 U.S.C. 4402(a)	46
15 U.S.C. 4402(b)	46
15 U.S.C. 4406(a)	46
Consumer Products Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. 2052(a)(1)(B)	19
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 802(6)	19
Fair Packaging and Labeling Act, 15 U.S.C. 1459(a)(1)	19
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, 15 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	44
15 U.S.C. 1331	45
15 U.S.C. 1333	44
15 U.S.C. 1334(a)	44
Federal Hazardous Substance Act, 15 U.S.C. 1261(f)(2)	19
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. 2602(2)(B)(iii)	19
42 U.S.C. 300x-26(a)	47
21 C.F.R.: Section 201.5	27
Section 201.128	27
Section 801.4	27
Section 801.5	27
Section 808.1(d)(2)	47
Miscellaneous: 17 Fed. Reg. (1952): p. 6818	27

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
60 Fed. Reg. (1995):	
p. 41,314	3
p. 41,527	30
pp. 41,528-41,531	29
61 Fed Reg. (1996):	
p. 44,396	3
p. 44,398	9
p. 44,399	9
p. 44,421	9
p. 44,619	3
pp. 44,400-44,403	2, 36
pp. 44,406-44,407	9
pp. 44,412-44,413	8, 32
p. 44,413	32
p. 44,441	46
p. 44,465	36, 37
p. 44,480	9
p. 44,489	9
pp. 44,544-44,548	8
p. 44,547	47
p. 44,550	48
pp. 44,616-44,617	9
p. 44,617	9
pp. 44,617-44,618	10
p. 44,628	24
p. 44,630	3
p. 44,632	4, 23
pp. 44,634-44,635	4
pp. 44,635-44,636	4
p. 44,636	5
pp. 44,636-44,640	5
pp. 44,664-44,685	3
p. 44,665	23
p. 44,666	3
pp. 44,666-44,670	4
pp. 44,667-44,678	23
pp. 44,686-45,204	3
p. 44,691	4
p. 44,693	27

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 44,698-44,701	4
p. 44,700	3
pp. 44,701-44,739	4
p. 44,721	3
pp. 44,739-44,744	4
p. 44,807	5
pp. 44,807-44,846	4
pp. 44,812-44,813	4
pp. 44,826-44,827	5
pp. 44,847-45,097	5
p. 44,851	5
pp. 44,854-44,915	5
p. 44,855	5
p. 44,856	5
p. 44,857	6
p. 44,858	6
p. 44,867	6
p. 44,868	6
p. 44,871	6
p. 44,882	6
p. 44,884	6
p. 44,890	7
p. 44,951	7
pp. 44,951-44,952	7
pp. 44,954-44,957	7
p. 44,963	7
pp. 44,963-44,967	7
pp. 44,970-44,971	7
p. 44,976	7
p. 45,120	7
p. 45,153	27
p. 45,154-45,155	26
p. 45,157	27
p. 45,167	29
p. 45,184	27
pp. 45,172-45,178	7
p. 45,175	8
p. 45,178	8
p. 45,184	27

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 45,203-45,204	8
p. 45,207	8
pp. 45,208-45,216	8
pp. 45,219-45,252	8
p. 45,222	41
pp. 45,233-45,234	39
pp. 45,234-45,235	39
pp. 45,235-45,236	39
p. 45,237	39
p. 45,228	38
Charles W. Dunn, <i>Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act</i> (1938)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 2139, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 853, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 2283, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	43
S. Rep. No. 493, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	21
S. Rep. No. 361, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1935)	20
S. Rep. No. 1295, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	43
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1991)	5
